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Overview

 Notable United States Supreme Court Cases
 Ten Tips to Avoiding Litigation
 Other Recent Cases: Focus on Communications 

Issues
 Lessons Learned
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Selected United States        
Supreme Court Cases
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Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident 
Insurance Co., 134 S. Ct. 604 (December 16, 2013).

 In a unanimous decision authored by Justice 
Thomas, the U.S. Supreme Court held that, absent 
a controlling statute stating otherwise, a participant 
in an ERISA-covered employee benefit plan may 
contractually agree to a particular limitation period.
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Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident 
Insurance Co., (continued)

 The facts alleged were as follows:
 Heimeshoff left work in June, 2005, filing an LTD 

claim in August.
 The claim was denied in December 2005. She was told 

she had 180 days to appeal, or that if she provided new 
information, the plan would reopen her claim without an 
appeal. 

 November 2006—she provided new information, after 
which the claim was again denied.
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Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident 
Insurance Co., (continued)

 May 2007—she was granted an extension of the 
180 day appeal deadline.

 Sept. 2007—she files her appeal which is denied in 
November 2007.

 November 2010—she sues under ERISA.
 Plan claims action is untimely because the plan 

provides that “Legal action cannot be taken against 
The Hartford . . . [more than] 3 years after the time 
written proof of loss is required to be furnished 
according to the terms of the policy.”
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Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident 
Insurance Co., (continued)

 The district court granted Hartford’s motion to 
dismiss, and the Second Circuit affirmed. 

 The U.S. Supreme Court also affirmed, thus 
resolving a split in the circuits. 

 The Court dismissed concerns that allowing a shorter 
limitations period would encourage plans to delay 
the administrative process in order to gain an 
advantage in litigation as equitable tolling principles 
could be used in such event. 
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Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident 
Insurance Co., (continued)

 Lessons Learned:
 If you intend to enforce a contractual time limitation, 

make it reasonable and make sure both the plan and the 
SPD clearly spell this out. 

 Do not attempt to hide time limitations, e.g., by placing 
them in obscure places or in small print.

 Instead communicate them frequently and clearly and 
boldly.

 Make sure benefit denial letters identify any time 
limitations periods.
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Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident 
Insurance Co., (continued)

 Lessons Learned, (continued):

 Make sure to respond to participants requests timely—
“clean hands”.

 Be consistent in how you enforce the limits.

 Note Moyer v. Met Life Ins. Co., _F.3d._ (6th Cir. 
8/7/2014): If the benefit denial letter does not 
include the time limit for judicial review, you could 
lose that contractual defense. 
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Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 
2014 WL 2864481 (U.S. June 25, 2014).
 Fifth Third Bancorp sponsored a 401(k) plan with 

20 investment options including the Fifth Third Stock 
Fund, an ESOP investing primarily in Fifth Third 
shares.

 Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP) participants 
filed a class action against employer and various 
officers under ERISA, alleging that plan fiduciaries 
breached their duty of prudence by continuing to offer 
the Fifth Third Stock Fund when they knew or should 
have known that stock was overvalued and excessively 
risky. 
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Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 
(continued)

 Specifically, they alleged that it suffered a 74% 
drop in share price between 2007 and 2009, thus 
severely depleting the retirement accounts of 
plaintiffs invested in that fund. 

 The district court granted defendants’ motion to 
dismiss.  It found that the fiduciaries were entitled 
to a presumption of prudence in investing in 
employer stock. 
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Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 
(continued)

 The Sixth Circuit reversed and remanded, finding 
that the presumption of prudence does not apply at 
the motion to dismiss stage and that ESOP 
fiduciaries should not enjoy a different standard of 
review.
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Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 
(continued)

 The U.S. Supreme Court granted certiorari, and 
held that 
 ESOP fiduciaries are not entitled to a presumption of 

prudence, thus effectively eliminating the so-called 
“Moench” presumption. 

 Rather, they are subject to the same duty of prudence 
that applies to ERISA fiduciaries in general, minus the 
duty to diversify assets. 

 The duty of prudence does not require breaking the law. 
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Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 
(continued)

 This decision eliminates the  argument that plan 
documents requiring investments in employer stock 
insulate ESOP trustees from liability for 
investments in employer stock.

 ERISA section 404 (a)(1)(D) instructs fiduciaries 
to follow plan documents and instruments 
governing the plan “insofar as such documents 
and instruments are consistent with the provisions 
of” ERISA’s fiduciary obligations. 
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Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
(continued)

 Thus the “duty of prudence trumps the instructions 
of a plan document, such as an instruction to invest 
exclusively in employer stock.”  

 There is already discussion about whether such a 
plan document requirement could allow for a more 
deferential standard of review in light of the 
Congressional favoring of ESOPs. 
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Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
(continued)

 ESOP trustees can be sued
 If they continue to invest and the stock goes down, or 
 If they stop investing and the stock goes up.  

 As the Supreme Court put it, ESOP fiduciaries 
could find themselves “between a rock and a hard 
place.”

7A-16



Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
(continued)

 Court provided some solace by stating that ESOP 
fiduciaries may rely on the market price of a 
publicly traded stock absent “special 
circumstances”.  

 Court also requires plaintiffs to identify alternative 
action(s) that the fiduciary could have taken that
 A prudent fiduciary would not have viewed as more 

likely to harm the fund than to help it, and
 Would not breach securities laws.
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DOL Settlement in Perez v. GreatBanc

 DOL Settlement Agreement in Perez v. GreatBanc
Trust Co. et al.—provides a $5.25 million payment 
from GreatBanc and its insurers for allegedly 
allowing the company’s ESOP to purchase stock 
from the Company’s co-founder and executives for 
more than the FMV of the stock. DOL also 
insisted on certain “Process Requirements”. 

 Note: DOL rejected the valuation report justifying 
the price as based on overly optimistic projections 
and unjustified assumptions.
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GreatBanc, (continued)

 The Process Requirements include 
 Standards for determining the independence of the 

ESOP’s valuation firm
 A requirement of a written opinion of the ESOP trustee 

as to the reasonableness of any financial projection 
relied on in the ESOP valuation report, and

 Documentation of the ESOP trustee’s independent 
analysis of the valuation report.
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Dudenhoeffer and GreatBanc, (continued)

 Post-Dudenhoeffer considerations:
 Review plan documents. Consider how they are 

currently worded and whether to make a change after 
this decision. Do they make investment in employer 
stock mandatory? 

 Consider whom to appoint as fiduciaries. Should there 
be an independent fiduciary? Or at least fiduciaries who 
cannot access “inside information.”
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Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 
(continued)

 Post-Dudenhoeffer considerations:
 Consider the decision making process especially as to 

decisions to invest in employer stock. 
 Obtain valuation and appraisal reports, but verify that 

assumptions and projections are reasonable. Document 
independent review. 

 Breaking the law is not an option.  ESOP fiduciaries 
with inside information must trade only on public 
information per securities laws.

7A-21



Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 
(continued)

 Post-Dudenhoeffer considerations:
 Be careful about how you communicate ESOP options 

to participants, as well as how to communicate all of 
their other options. Make sure they understand the risks.

 Don’t panic and throw in the towel.  
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Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 
2014 WL 2921709, (June 30, 2014)

 In a 5-4 decision the U.S. Supreme Court held that 
closely held, for-profit corporations can claim a 
religious exemption from the Affordable Care 
Act’s requirement to provide insurance coverage 
for contraception. 

 Justice Alito wrote the decision for the Court. He 
found that
 A for-profit corporation was a “person” for purposes of 

the protection of a person’s exercise of religion within 
the meaning of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act 
of 1993 (RFRA)
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Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 
(continued)

 RFRA prohibits the federal government from taking 
action that substantially burdens the exercise of religion 
unless the action is the least restrictive means of serving 
a compelling state interest, 

 the HHS contraceptives mandate substantially burdened 
the exercise of religion, and

 the HHS contraceptives mandate did not satisfy the 
RFRA’s least-restrictive means requirement. 
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Ray Haluch Gravel Company, et al., v. Central Pension 
Fund of the IUOE and Participating Employers, et al., 
134 S.Ct. 773 (2014)

 In a unanimous decision, the U.S. Supreme Court 
held that the appeal period begins from entry of 
judgment on underlying claim regardless of 
whether contract or ERISA calls for attorney’s 
fees to be decided by the trial court. 

 Benefit funds asserted a claim in federal court 
against the contributing employer for unpaid 
retirement contributions under a bargaining 
agreement. 

 The Funds obtained a judgment from the court for 
some, but not all, of the contributions sought. 
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Haluch Gravel Co. et al., v. 
Central Pension Fund, (continued)

 The Funds filed a motion for attorney’s fees, and 
sometime later received an award of attorney’s 
fees.  

 After receiving the attorney’s fees award, the 
Funds filed an appeal of the trial court’s judgment 
on the amount of the contributions owing, arguing 
that the court had erred and asking the appeals 
court to award it the contributions amount it had 
originally sought in the suit. 
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Haluch Gravel Co. et al., v. 
Central Pension Fund, (continued)

 The employer moved to dismiss the appeal, 
arguing that the appeal was untimely because, 
while it had been filed within 30 days of the 
attorney’s fees award, it had not been filed within 
30 days of the underlying judgment on the 
contributions. 

 The First Circuit denied the motion to dismiss, and 
vacated and remanded the trial court’s decision.  
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Haluch Gravel Co. et al., v. 
Central Pension Fund, (continued)

 Supreme Court unanimously reversed 1st Circuit, 
dismissed the appeal, and reinstated the trial 
court’s original judgment as to the contributions 
liability. 

 Lessons Learned
 Whether you are appealing a judgment or an appeal is 

brought by another party, be aware that the appeal 
period begins when judgment on the underlying claim 
has been entered.

 A later entry of attorneys fees does not begin the appeal 
period.
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Clark v. Rameker, 134 S.Ct. 2242 (2014). 

 In a unanimous decision, the U.S. Supreme Court 
held that funds held in inherited individual 
retirement accounts are not “retirement funds” 
that can be exempted from the individual’s 
bankruptcy estate.

 In 2000, Ruth Heffron established a traditional IRA 
and named her daughter, Heidi Heffron-Clark as 
the sole beneficiary.  
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Clark v. Rameker, (continued)

 Upon Ruth’s death in 2001, her $450,000 IRA 
passed to her daughter who elected to take monthly 
distributions from the account. 

 In October 2010, Heidi and her husband filed a 
chapter 7 bankruptcy petition, identifying the 
inherited IRA, by then worth $300,000, as exempt 
from the bankruptcy estate. 

 The trustee and unsecured creditors objected on the 
grounds that funds in an inherited IRA are not 
“retirement funds.”  
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U.S. v. Quality Stores, 134 S.Ct. 1395 
(March 25, 2014).
 In a unanimous decision authored by Justice 

Kennedy, U.S. Supreme Court held that severance 
payments made to employees terminated against 
their will are taxable wages under the Federal 
Insurance Contributions Act (FICA). 

 Employer terminated thousands of employees 
before and after filing involuntary Chapter 11 
bankruptcy. 

7A-31



U.S. v. Quality Stores, (continued)

 The terminated employees received severance 
payments.

 The employer:
 Reported the severance payments as wages on W-2 tax 

forms, 
 Paid the employer’s required share of FICA taxes and 
 Withheld the employees’ share of FICA taxes. 
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U.S. v. Quality Stores, (continued)

 Employer then filed for a FICA tax refund from the 
IRS on its own behalf and on the behalf of the 
agreeing employees. 

 The IRS neither allowed nor denied the claim so 
the employer sued in the Bankruptcy Court, 
seeking a refund of the disputed amount.  

 The Bankruptcy Court granted summary judgment 
in favor of employer. 
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U.S. v. Quality Stores, (continued)

 The district court and Sixth Circuit Court of 
Appeals affirmed, holding that these payments 
were supplemental unemployment compensation 
rather than wages and not subject to the FICA tax. 

 The government sought review, claiming that the 
FICA taxes must be withheld, and the United 
States Supreme Court granted certiorari. 
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U.S. v. Quality Stores, (continued)

 U.S. Supreme Court held that severance payments 
made to employees terminated against their will are 
taxable wages under the Federal Insurance 
Contributions Act (FICA). 
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Sandifer v. U.S. Steel, 134 S.Ct.870 (2014)

 Court unanimously held that the time workers spend 
donning and doffing personal protective gear was 
time spent “changing clothes” under FLSA § 203(o).

 § 203(o) allows parties to bargain collectively over 
whether time spent changing clothes at the day’s 
beginning or end is compensable.

 When, as here, the parties have agreed it is non-
compensable, the time will not count for purposes 
of the FLSA minimum wage and overtime 
protections. 
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NLRB v. Noel Canning, 
134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014).

 U.S. Supreme Court rules unanimously that three 
recess appointments made by Obama to the NLRB 
in January 2012, were unconstitutional.

 Case invalidated hundreds of decisions issued 
between January 2012 and August 2013 when 
those appointees were on the Board. 
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Harris v. Quinn, 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014). 

 Under the First Amendment, Illinois could not 
compel non-union Medicaid-funded home-care 
personal assistants to pay union dues if they do not 
wish to join or support the union.
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Lane v. Franks, 2014 WL 2765285 (2014). 

 U. S. Supreme Court reversed in part and affirmed 
in part an 11th Circuit decision,  holding the 1st

Amendment protects a public EE who provides 
truthful sworn testimony, compelled by subpoena, 
outside the scope of his ordinary job duties. 

 Qualified immunity protects govt. official from 
personal liability where he terminated EE under 
reasonable belief he could do so based on 
testimony given by EE outside scope of his 
ordinary job responsibilities. 
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Lawson v. FMR, LLC, 134 S.Ct. 1158 (2014).

 U. S. Supreme Court, in a 6-3 ruling, expanded the 
employees eligible for protection as whistleblowers 
under SOX to include employees of private 
contractors and subcontractors that contract with 
public companies. 
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Litigation Avoidance Principles—
The Ds

Ds to Remember 
Dignity
Discretion
Diversity
Disclosure 
Due Diligence
Due Process
Documentation

Ds to Avoid
 Delay
 Discrimination
 Deceit
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Communicate, Communicate, 
Communicate
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Communicate, Communicate, 
Communicate
 You can never have too much of the right kind of 

disclosure. 
 Plan provisions should clearly spell out eligibility 

rules, how to apply for benefits, how to appeal 
denials, and any limitations, exclusions, or time 
limits.

 Use all available communications opportunities 
and frame communications so that they will be 
most likely to be understood by all.
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Communications

 Avoid legal or highly technical language.
 Pay attention to legal requirements.
 Make all required communications timely and in the 

manner required.
 In some cases, you may need to look at providing some 

information in other languages.
 If you comply electronically, make sure you have met 

all the proper criteria. 
 Remember: Communication is a two way street.

7A-44



Communication in the Workplace

 While employee benefits communications should 
be careful, timely and accurate, training HR and 
benefits staff, as well as supervisors and managers, 
about acceptable statements, comments and actions 
in the workplace are also critical to avoiding 
lawsuits. 
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Communication in the Workplace

 Wrongful termination 
 Wrongful suspension
 Worker misclassification
 Non-payment of wages
 Privacy
 Defamation

 Retaliation
 Sexual discrimination
 Racial discrimination
 Disability discrimination
 Religious discrimination
 Section 7 NLRA

 Recent cases and administrative decisions 
grounded in employee communications have 
included claims against employer for many areas 
we will not address today including:
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Recent Cases and Administrative 
Decisions: Focus on Communication

Statements, stray comments and behavior that 
could get you into trouble.
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Remember Cigna v Amara?

 In 2011, the United States Supreme Court in Cigna 
v. Amara, 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011), highlighted the 
importance of careful, timely and accurate 
communication and the avoidance of misleading 
statements.

 Cigna had converted its DB pension plan to a cash 
balance plan

 25,000 employee class action was filed claiming 
that the notice of the filing was deficient.
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Cigna v Amara, (continued)

 District Court found that Cigna’s descriptions were 
significantly incomplete and misleading, e.g., 
company newsletter said the new plan would:
 “Significantly enhance” the “retirement program”.
 Produce an overall improvement in . . . retirement 

benefits; and
 Provide the “same benefit security” with “steadier 

benefit growth”.
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Cigna v Amara (continued)

 Employees were also told that
 They would “see the growth in (their) total retirement 

benefits” every year
 That Cigna’s initial deposit “represent(ed) the full value 

of the benefit (they) earned for service before 1998” and
 “(O)ne advantage the company will not get from the 

retirement program change is cost savings.”
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Cigna v Amara (continued)

 The new plan saved the company $10 million 
annually.

 The plan made a significant number of employees 
worse off:
 The old plan had permitted early retirement at age 55.
 The new plan imposed a pre-retirement mortality 

charge.
 The new plan shifted the risk of a fall in interest rate 

from Cigna to its employees.
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Cigna v Amara (continued)

 The Supreme Court, although it remanded, 
appeared in dicta to approve the ultimate result of 
the district court but disagreed with how it got 
there.

 Let’s look now at some recent cases illustrating the 
importance of how benefits, and any change or 
restriction on those benefits, are communicated. 
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Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc. 2014 WL 
552784 (2nd Cir. Feb. 13, 2014).
 Employee sued former employer, claiming that it 

violated ERISA when it changed its defined 
pension benefit plan to a cash balance retirement 
plan.

 The district court dismissed employee’s Section 
204(h) claim that employer had failed to provide 
sufficient notice of the plan amendment. The 
Second Circuit Court of Appeals affirmed. 
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Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc., (continued)

 Note: the claim was not dismissed because the 
notice was insufficient. The claim was dismissed 
because Section 204(h) did not allow the 
participant the remedy that he sought. 

 The Court cited Cigna v. Amara, for the 
proposition that without proper 204(h) notice, an 
entire plan amendment is ineffective, not simply 
the portion of the amendment that was not 
disclosed.
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Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc., (continued)

 The participant claimed that Foot Locker had 
summarized only part of the new formula for 
calculating benefits.

 To remedy the alleged violation, he sought to have 
a pension benefit calculated under the new cash 
balance plan but wanted the opening balance to be 
equal to what he had already accrued under the 
defined pension plan. 

 This hybrid remedy is not available under 204(h).
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Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc., (continued)

 Takeaway Tips:
 Ensure that you provide proper notice to employees 

about amendments to employee benefit plans. The more 
complete and accurate information you provide, the less 
likely claims will be brought against you. Remember 
Cigna and resist the impulse to “spin”.

 Employer escaped time-consuming and costly litigation 
only because employee sought an unavailable remedy. 
If he had wanted the court to render the entire plan 
amendment ineffective, the 204(h) claim likely would 
have proceeded to trial.
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Johnson v. Meriter Health Services Employee
Ret.  Plan, 2014 WL 3051236 (W.D. Wis. 7/3/14). 

 Employee filed a class action against the Plan 
and Employer on behalf of current and former 
employees who participated in the employee 
benefit plan. 

 Plaintiff claimed, among other things, that 
Defendant had violated ERISA section 502(h) by 
amending the plan in 2003 without providing 
participants with sufficient information to allow 
them to understand the effect of the amendment.
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Johnson v. Meriter, (continued)

 The Court awarded Plan and Employer summary 
judgment on this claim, holding that they had 
provided participants with sufficient notice of the 
2003 amendments.

 What did the court find to constitute sufficient 
notice?
 Three page written notice, issued two months before

date the amendment took effect, which included:
 Date amendment would take effect 
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Johnson v. Meriter, (continued)

 Possible future accrual effects
 Changes to the employer's annual credits 
 Changes to annual interest credits
 Forewarning that interest rate changes may result in 

payable monthly annuity benefits that will not increase 
for several years

 Attachments that exemplified how the amendment may 
affect participants differently, depending on age, years of 
service and pay level.
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Johnson v. Meriter, (continued)

 Takeaway Tips:
 Be as forthcoming with information about the 

amendment as the Plan and Employer were here, if not 
more—the more complete and accurate the information 
provided, the better!

 Even though Defendants were sued, the nature of the 
notice they issued in 2003 saved them from spending 
time and money defending the issue at trial.
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Honey v. Dignity Health (D.Nev.2014).

 Plan administrator/employer ordered to pay over 
$25,000 in penalties for failure to provide COBRA 
notice, despite paying for the medical bills.

 Employee Regina Honey worked as an RN at 
Dignity and participated in its group health, vision 
and dental plans, along with her dependent child, 
Addison.  
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Honey v. Dignity Health, (continued)

 Her husband, Adam, was a beneficiary for the 
dental plan but because Adam and Regina were not 
married until December 2010, Adam was covered 
as a “Legal Domiciled Adult”.

 Regina had a high-risk pregnancy and was ordered 
on bed rest in March 2010.  She was terminated 
April 22, given a COBRA notice May 19, and was 
reinstated after a successful grievance to her job on 
June 10.
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Honey v. Dignity Health, (continued)

 On June 14, she was ordered on bed rest for the 
remainder of her pregnancy and for a period post-
partum.

 Her son, Lucas, was born on July 27. When she 
informed Dignity she was cleared to return to work 
on Sept. 7, she was not scheduled. She tried several 
times to reach an HR rep about her return to work 
and to add Lucas to the Plan.  
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Honey v. Dignity Health, (continued)

 On Sept. 22, she was “finally” able to speak to 
someone in HR, who informed her that Dignity had 
retroactively terminated both her employment and 
her benefits, effective June 22 and June 30, 
respectively. 

 She informed the HR rep she had yet to receive a 
notification or information about COBRA and 
conveyed the urgency she felt as a result of medical 
bills related to her high-risk pregnancy. 
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Honey v. Dignity Health, (continued)

 She later received a termination letter dated 
Sept. 28,; it indicated COBRA was available but 
did not provide the form to elect COBRA, but said 
enrollment information would be sent separately. 

 She repeatedly tried to follow up on this COBRA 
issue, but did not receive a response until Nov. 15, 
when a rep she had met with on the grievance 
wrote back that the records indicated the notice 
had been sent and  “there is really nothing else I 
can do.”
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Honey v. Dignity Health, (continued)

 Regina continued to make her attempts to procure 
the COBRA notice, and on Nov. 30, a Dignity HR 
rep emailed her that they were contacting their 
COBRA provider, Conexis, to have the “missed 
COBRA notification” issued.

 Conexis issued the notice dated Dec. 7, addressing 
it “to Participant and/or any Covered Dependents”, 
but listing only Regina and Addison as participants 
and beneficiaries, and only providing premiums for 
the two of them.

7A-66



Honey v. Dignity Health, (continued)

 On Jan. 18, 2011, Regina contacted Conexis to 
elect benefits for herself and Addison, but was told 
Conexis was no longer Dignity’s COBRA 
administrator and was told to contact Payflex
instead, which she did. Payflex told her she was not 
in their system. 

 Later on Jan. 24, she was sent a COBRA notice, 
but only for her and Addison. 
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Honey v. Dignity Health, (continued)

 On May 1, she is reinstated to her employment.  
 Dignity also paid or wrote off all her outstanding 

medical bills for the period between her second 
termination and her reinstatement. 

 It also paid her $600 to cover OOP expenses.
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Honey v. Dignity Health, (continued)

 Timely suit was brought with the sole issue on 
summary judgment being the failure to provide the 
required COBRA notice and penalty. 

 Plan administrator/employer ordered to pay over 
$25,000 in penalties for failure to provide COBRA 
notice, despite having paid for her medical bills.
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Honey v. Dignity Health, (continued)

 Takeaway tips:
 COBRA continues to provide litigation fodder.
 Take the time to do it right.
 If you contract it out
 Choose your COBRA administrator wisely
 Have the contract reviewed, e.g., re the allocation of 

liability for failure to provide proper notice
 Pay special attention to transitions.

 Do not allow other HR concerns to interfere with 
providing timely notice. 
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Honey v. Dignity Health, (continued)

 Takeaway tips:
 Note updates to model notices issued by DOL in May. 
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Fama v. Design Assistance Corp,
(3rd. Cir. 2013)
 Plaintiff’s resignation triggered right to COBRA 

notice
 Continuation of coverage did not negate 

termination as a qualifying event
 Despite lack of bad faith, other factors led the court 

to confirm award of $10 per day statutory penalties 
for failure to provide timely notice. 

 Reimbursement of medical expenses was denied 
under the circumstances, as was request to increase 
statutory penalty to $110 per day.  
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Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund, 2014 
WL 2535469 (9th Cir. 2014).
 The Plan mistakenly thought that Gabriel had been 

contributing to the Plan for eleven years. It wrote 
him a letter stating that he was eligible for benefits 
and began issuing him pension checks. 

 Petitioner actually had been contributing for six 
years.

 The Plan required participation for at least ten 
years before the participant became vested and 
eligible to apply for pension benefits upon 
retirement. 
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Gabriel v. Alaska Elec.Pens.Fund, (continued)

 When the Plan realized its mistake, it stopped paying 
Gabriel.

 Gabriel sued, seeking the court to clarify that he has a right 
to future benefits under ERISA based on equitable estoppel.

 The Ninth Circuit Court held that, under ERISA, a mere 
mistake by a plan administrator is not enough to support 
claim for equitable estoppel.

 Takeaway Tip:
 Go over assumptions and how the pension is calculated. Ask them 

to verify whether assumptions are correct.   
 Communicate that benefits paid in error may be recouped.
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Sexton v. Panel Processing, Inc., 
2014 WL 1856692 (6th Cir., 2014)
 The Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals affirmed 

summary judgment in favor of employer, holding 
that an employee's one-time unsolicited email 
complaining of an alleged ERISA violation does 
not qualify the employee sender to receive 
retaliation protection under ERISA.

 Employee claimed that he was unlawfully fired for 
the unsolicited email he sent to the board chairman 
complaining of an alleged ERISA violation.
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Sexton v. Panel Processing, Inc., (continued)

 The court found that the email was not sent in 
order to give information in any inquiry.

 Rather, the email was a complaint accompanied 
by a threat to take action if the employer did 
not change its ways.

 This communication does not qualify the 
employee to receive retaliation protection under 
ERISA.
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Sexton v. Panel Processing, Inc., (continued)

 Takeaway Tip:
 Tread carefully when terminating employees who have 

communicated with an employer on issue(s) related to 
ERISA.  Consult with your attorney familiar with the 
law in your circuit.

 See Inova Health System, 360 NLRB No. 35 (June 30, 
2014) for a case in the Section 7 context.
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Bellone v. Southwick-Tolland Regional 
School District 748 F. 3d 418 (1st Cir., 2014).

 In Bellone v. Southwick-Tolland Regional School 
District, the school district provided an employee with 
late FMLA leave designation and eligibility notices. 

 The employee sued the school district, claiming that 
the school district had interfered with his FMLA rights 
by failing to provide proper and timely FMLA leave 
designation and eligibility notices. 

 The district court granted summary judgment in favor 
of the school district, despite holding that the notices 
were untimely. 
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Bellone v. Southwick-Tolland Regional 
School District, (continued)

 The district court stated that the employee had 
failed to show that he was harmed by the late 
notice. Untimely or inadequate notices are only 
actionable when they harm the employee.

 The First Circuit Court of Appeals affirmed 
summary judgment in favor of the school district, 
reasoning that, despite untimely notice, the 
employee could not have returned to work even if 
he had been properly notified. 
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Bellone v. Southwick-Tolland Regional 
School District, (continued)

 Medical communications from the employee’s 
physician reflected that the employee could not 
have returned to work within the twelve week 
timeframe guaranteed under FMLA.

 Further, employee did not forward evidence that he 
was injured by the late notices

 Takeaway Tip:
 Follow FMLA notice requirements!

7A-80



Holder v. Ill. Dept. of Corrections & 
Ill. Dept. of Central Mgmt. Services, 
751 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2014).
 A state employee sued claiming the state interfered 

with his FMLA rights by denying intermittent leave, 
failing to provide notice that leave was exhausted, and 
requiring him to repay premiums.

 The state argued Holder was not entitled to FMLA, 
never returned from leave, and the department was not 
responsible for paying premiums. 

 Holder, a corrections officer, needed the leave to deal 
with his wife’s mental health problems relating to 
opiate dependency, and provided medical certification 
of same. 
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Holder v. Ill. Dept. of Corrections & 
Ill. Dept. of Central Mgmt. Services, (continued)

 Holder received written notification his FMLA was 
approved.

 During his leave, the department paid its portion of 
Holder’s medical insurance until April 18, 2008 at 
which time the FMLA coordinator advised Holder 
his leave had expired, though if additional leave 
was needed there was a state program (FRL) 
available. 
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Holder v. Ill. Dept. of Corrections & 
Ill. Dept. of Central Mgmt. Services, (continued)

 Under FRL program, the state covers insurance 
premiums for up to six months.

 Between April 20 and June 9, 2008, Holder was 
absent 29 times, listing the State leave program on 
the “Notification of Absence” forms.

 February of 2009, Ill. Dept. of Central Mgmt. Svs. 
informed Holder the State had mistakenly paid his 
premiums past the sixtieth day.
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Holder v. Ill. Dept. of Corrections & 
Ill. Dept. of Central Mgmt. Services, (continued)

 The court ruled the state was estopped from 
asserting the Holder was not entitled to FMLA.

 The issue of whether it was reasonable for Holder 
to rely on the State’s approval after the sixtieth day 
of leave was left to a jury, and was not at issue in 
this appeal.  

7A-84



Kroger Co. of Michigan, NLRB ALJ Decsn. 
(April 21, 2014).

 Region 7 of the NLRB’s General Counsel issued a 
complaint alleging that employer promulgated and 
maintained unlawfully broad work policies and 
unlawfully discharged employee in violation of the 
NLRA. 

 ALJ held part of employee handbook that required 
employees to disclaim whenever they spoke about 
“work-related” issues online violated § 7. 

 This is just one example—beware of  inadvertently 
violating § 7, e.g., social media policies.
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Disclosure/Loose Lips—Some Classic 
Situations Redux
 Kough v. Teamsters Local 301 (7th Cir., 8/18/2011)

 Mullins v. AT&T Corp (4th Cir., 4/20/2011)

 Withrow v. Bachy Halsey Plan, (9th Cir.,8/23/2011)

 Kludka v. Qwest Disability Plan (9th Cir. 10/21/11)

 Ortega v. Orthobiologics, LLC (1st Cir. 10/25/11).   

 Novella v. Westchester County, (2d.Cir. 11/3/11)

 Bidwell v. Univ. Med. Ctr. (6th Cir. 6/8/12)

 Evans v. Sterling Chem. (5th Cir. 10/13/11)             
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Disclosure

 Kough v. Teamsters Local 301 Pension Plan, 2011 
WL 3626689, (7th Cir. 2011). Where benefit denial 
letter was cursory, it failed to comply with claims 
regulations and remand necessary. 

 Mullins v. AT&T Corp., 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 
9271 WL 1491223 (4th Cir. 2011). Sponsor can be 
hit with large penalty for failure to provide 
documents even when underlying claim is 
dismissed.
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Disclosure

 Withrow v. Bachy Halsey Plan, (9th Cir.)  Wishy-
washy responses to claim for benefits did not begin the 
accrual period for statute of limitations on appeal of 
benefits denial. 

 Kludka v. Qwest Disability Plan (9th Cir., 2014) LTD 
denial reversed, because plan failed to explain 
specifically what information was needed to perfect the 
claim and why. Plan also failed to request SSA records 
even though it knew participant was receiving Social 
Security benefits and failed to explain why it came to a 
different determination.
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Disclosure

 Ortega v. Orthobiologics, LLC (1st Cir. 10/25/11). 
Plan’s one year limit on filing suit did not bar suit 
filed 4 years after denial where plan failed to 
provide adequate notice of the one year limit.

 Novella v. Westchester County, (2d.Cir. 11/3/11)
Claim begins only "when there is enough 
information available to the pensioner to assure 
that he knows or reasonably should know of the 
miscalculation.“ 
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Disclosure

 Bidwell v. Univ. Med. Ctr. (6th Cir. 6/8/12) Fact that 
claimants say they did not receive notice was not 
controlling where plan acted in a way reasonably 
calculated to ensure actual receipt of the notices by 
sending them by first class mail.

 Evans v. Sterling Chem. (5th Cir. 10/13/11) Employer 
promise not to increase the cost of retiree health care 
benefits in an asset purchase agreement with the 
retirees’ former employer was a plan amendment and 
an independent obligation to the retirees. 
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Disclosure: Lessons Learned

 Always strive for complete and accurate 
communication.

 Be clear—avoid obfuscation or legalese.
 Credibility must be earned over time, but can be 

lost in a minute.
 Don’t overpromise or make guarantees.
 Follow through on any promises you do make.

7A-91



Disclosure: Lessons Learned

 Make sure your plan and SPD clearly spell out the 
basis on which benefits will be calculated.  
Periodic benefit statements showing this are wise.

 Also at the time of the granting of the benefit, 
advise the participant of how the benefit was 
calculated. 

 And of course, always, provide notice of any time 
limits.  

 Discourage “Loose Lips”! (Train your staff!)
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Lessons Learned

Stay current: Keep alert to government enforcement 
priorities and “hot” areas of litigation. What 
constitutes sufficient notice changes over time. 
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Lessons Learned

Communicate honestly, clearly, completely, timely 
and often. Do not over-spin.
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Lessons Learned

Remember, loose lips sink ships! 
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Questions?
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